OP \$190.00 3136490

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM309175

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		06/10/2013	National Bank: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEKELEC GLOBAL, INC.
Street Address:	500 Oracle Parkway
City:	Redwood Shores
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Name:	CAMIANT, INC.
Street Address:	200 Nickerson Road
City:	Marlborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3136490	CAMIANT
Registration Number:	1844141	EAGLE
Registration Number:	2093947	EAGLE
Registration Number:	2472163	G-PORT
Registration Number:	2612098	TEKELEC
Registration Number:	1785294	
Registration Number:	3291436	TEKSERVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155760300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: jhughes@kilpatricktownsend.com, choffman@kilpatricktownsend.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0383 900293658

Correspondent Name: John A. Hughes

Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor

Address Line 2: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	89864-87112 (899808)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Hughes	
SIGNATURE:	/jah/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=899808 SECURITY RELEASE#page1.tif source=899808 SECURITY RELEASE#page2.tif source=899808 SECURITY RELEASE#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0384

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Release") is executed as of June 10, 2013, by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Tekelec and Camiant, Inc. (each, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, the Grantors and certain of their subsidiaries entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 27, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent executed a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 27, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, among others, a continuing security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States Trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, and all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present, or future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing (the "<u>Security Interest</u>").

WHEREAS the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2012 at Reel 4734, Frame 0545.

WHEREAS the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Security Interest shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

06/09/2013 2:26 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

Joshua G. James Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement Release]

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Title	App. No./ Reg. No.
CAMIANT	3,136,490
EAGLE	1,844,141
EAGLE (Stylized)	2,093,947
G-PORT	2,472,163
TEKELEC	2,612,098
TEKELEC (Design)	1,785,294
TEKSERVER	3,291,436

 $001119\hbox{-}0003\hbox{-}11596\hbox{-}Active. 14038284.1$

RECORDED: 06/30/2014

06/09/2013 2:26 PM

TRADEMARK REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0387